

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### OF THE

## SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

### **1913**

### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT, 1913.

#### Chapter 238.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For military store house, as provided by chapter three hundred and five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five thousand dollars.... \$5,000 00

#### BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.

For ascertaining the value of wild lands, as pro-		. 1
vided by chapter three hundred and twenty-five,		
resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five		
thousand dollars	5,000	00

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.

For packing and shipping apples, as provided by
chapter one hundred and fifty-five, public laws
of nineteen hundred and thirteen, fifteen hun-
dred dollars

#### EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

For Commission Enlargement of State House, as	
provided by chapter three hundred and seven-	
teen, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	
eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
For Lizzie Bean, as provided by chapter two hun-	-
dred and nineteen, resolves of nineteen hundred	
and thirteen, three hundred dollars	300 00
For veterans of the Civil War in employ of the	
state, as provided by chapter ninety-three, public	•
laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eight	
hundred dollars	800 00

Снар. 238

Expenditures of government, import, for 1913.

1,500 00

238	For Lucinda P. Brackett, as provided by chapter two hundred and five, resolves of nineteen hun- dred and thirteen, ninety dollars	90	00
	EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL. For interest on notes and purchases, and increase in salary, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eleven hundred dollars and fifty-nine cents	1,100	59
	INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For bounty on bob-cats, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dollars	500	00
	LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. For investigating cutting of timber on public lands, as provided by chapter two hundred and ninety- eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dollars	500	00
	MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL. For additional mangle, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirteen, resolves of nineteen hun- dred and thirteen, twenty-five hundred dollars For piazzas for Harlow and Sanborn wings, as provided by chapter two hundred and ninety- five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	2,500	00
	ten thousand dollars To liquidate deficiencies in certain accounts, as provided by chapter three hundred and thirty- nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thirteen hundred and four dollars and sixteen	10,000	
	cents For repairs on building or buildings or new con- struction, twenty-five thousand dollars	1,304 25,000	
	MAINE STATE PRISON. For payment of outstanding debts and obligations of the Maine State Prison, twenty thousand dol- lars	20,000	00

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT, 1913.

758

Снар.

### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT, 1913.

Market State

### STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.

For land damage, Old Town and Milford bridge, as provided by private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, ten thousand dollars

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. For Steward and Blunt, for extra labor and materials used in reconstruction of State House, as provided by chapter three hundred and fiftyone, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one hundred and sixteen dollars.....

STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For schooling of children in unorganized townships, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five thousand dollars .....

- For school mill fund, as provided by sections one hundred and twenty-two to one hundred and twenty-seven, chapter fifteen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and eleven, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, seven hundred and eighty-two thousand five hundred and ninety-one dollars and sixty-four cents .....
- For common school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, six hundred and seventy-seven thousand six hundred and seventy dollars and eighteen cents .....

#### UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.

For analysis of foods, seeds, etc., as provided by	
chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, public	
laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, nine	
thousand dollars	9,000 00

Amounting to the sum of one million, five hundred sixty-five thousand, nine hundred seventytwo dollars and fifty-seven cents.....\$1,565,972 57 Approved April 12, 1913. Снар. 238

10,000 00

116 00

5,000 00

782,591 64

677,670 18

• ; .

759